
 -1-     

AMENDMENT 1 TO 
ARDURRA GROUP INC. 

ENGINEERING AND DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE REPAIR AND REHABILITATION 
OF WATER STORAGE RESERVOIRS-PHASE II PROJECT 

 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
between the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE and KLEINFELDER, is made and entered into, 
to be effective the 26th day of September, 2023, as follows: 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Garden Grove (“City”) has employed Ardurra Group Inc. 
(“Consultant”) to perform Engineering and Design Services for the Repair and 
rehabilitation of Water Storage Reservoirs – Phase II Project pursuant to that agreement 
dated August 9, 2022 (the “Agreement”); and 

 
 WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for the preparation of Engineering and 
Design Services for the Water Enterprise Fund; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City has requested that Consultant perform additional services 
identified in the attached revised Scope of Work, Amendment 1 (Additional Engineering 
Services for the Seismic Improvements and Reservoir Sites Security Improvements ); and  
 

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant have agreed to revise the Scope of Work and 
to increase compensation to cover the additional services. 
 

AMENDMENT 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants 
contained herein, the Scope of Work is hereby amended pursuant to Attachment 1, 
incorporated herein by reference.  Based on the amended Scope of Work, the total 
compensation amount of the Agreement is increased to a not to exceed amount of 
$555,093, which reflects an increase in compensation of $155,355 for Amendment 1 to 
cover the additional services to be provided by Consultant. 
 
 All provisions of the Agreement not affected herein shall remain in full force and 
effect. 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]  



 -2-     

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to 
the Engineering and Design Services for Repair and Rehabilitation of Water Storage 
Reservoirs Phase II Project Agreement at Garden Grove, California.  
 
CITY of GARDEN GROVE    ATTEST: 
 
 
By:        By:        
 City Manager      City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form:    Date:      
 
 
      
City Attorney 
 
 
Ardurra Group Inc.  
 
 
By:        Date:      
Its:        
 
 
 
By:        
Its:          
 
 


